COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT

This Co	poperative Purchasing Agreement ("Purchasing Agreement") is entered into thisd	lay	
of	, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and between the Town of Apex ("TOWN"), and		
HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas ("HDR"), each of which may be referred to individually as			
"Party" or collectively as the "Parties."			

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Wake County, a political subdivision of the State of North Carolina, ("COUNTY") issued a of Disaster Debris Monitoring Services Request For Qualifications (RFQ) #15-039 and HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas (HDR) submitted a response to the RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY selected HDR as the COUNTY's primary consultant to provide disaster debris monitoring and related services for the County; and

WHEREAS, the County and HDR entered into a Services Agreement for Disaster Debris Monitoring Services ("CONTRACT") on July 27, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT was extended on July 13, 2020 through to June 30, 2021 ("EXTENSION"); and

WHEREAS, Wake County's RFQ document specifically identified the potential need for other municipalities in Wake County to cooperatively purchase off of the COUNTY contract; and

WHEREAS, the Town has simultaneously approved a Cooperative Purchasing Agreement with the COUNTY, a copy of which is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A ("Wake County Cooperative Purchasing Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the TOWN desires to purchase debris monitoring services from HDR pursuant to the Wake County Cooperative Purchasing Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree to the following:

- 1) The above referenced recitals are incorporated herein, and made a part of this Purchasing Agreement.
- 2) The TOWN desires to engage HDR to provide Services, and HDR desires to provide such Services to the TOWN. Upon written request by the TOWN, HDR shall provide the TOWN with Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT and the EXTENSION, such that the TOWN is effectively being substituted for the COUNTY in the CONTRACT terms and conditions.
- 3) The TOWN shall pay HDR for the Services in accordance with Section I (Services) and Section III (Payment) of the CONTRACT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Purchasing Agreement shall be effective as of the Effective Date first written above and shall be provided until July 31, 2021.

Town of Apex, North Carolina	HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas
By:	By:
Title:	Title:
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Attest:	
Donna Hosch, Town Clerk	
This Instrument has been preaudited in the m Control Act.	anner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal
Finance Director	

EXHIBIT A Wake County Cooperative Purchasing Agreement